statement of comprehensive income, statement of financial position and/or cash flows. Foreign currency denominated assets and
liabilities give rise to foreign exchange exposure.

In connection with the discontinued Russian operations, the following information on Foreign exchange risk is related to the
current businesses excluding the sold Russia business. For the disclosure of relevant information including the discontinued Russian
operations see Note 27 – “Risk management” of our Audited Consolidated Financial Statements attached hereto.

126

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar and euro exchange rates
against the ruble, with all other variables held constant for continuing operations. The impact on profit before tax is due to changes in
the carrying amount of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in US dollars and euro when these currencies are not functional
currencies of the respective Group subsidiaries. Our exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

  change in
   the US
  dollar vs   Effect on profit
  ruble   before tax
   exchange rate   Gain/(loss)
   (in RUB millions)
2023 +10%   304

-10%   (304)
2022 +10%   68

-10%   (68)

   change in
 the euro vs  Effect on profit
 ruble exchange  before tax
 rate  Gain/(loss)
  (in RUB millions)
2023 +10%   543
 -10%   (543)

Liquidity risk and capital management

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. We
seek to maintain a stable funding base primarily consisting of agent’s deposits and debt. The deposits received from our consumers
and agents are also primarily due on demand, but are usually offset against future payments processed through agents. We expect that
agent’s deposits will continue to be offset against future payments and not be called by the agents. Trade and other payables are due
on demand. We have sufficient cash balances and keep them in diversified portfolios of liquid instruments such as foreign government